previously measured at cost (Rnil) in accordance with IAS 39 and has now been measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income. The Group has not restated comparatives on transition because
the Group was not able to meet the requirement in the standard to do so without the use of hindsight.
IFRS 9 adoption has impacted both the classification and impairment requirements of financial assets.
The Group now classifies former loans and receivables and held-to-maturity financial assets as
measured at amortised cost. Derivative financial instruments and available-for-sale financial assets have
now been classified as measured at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL) and fair value through
other comprehensive income (FVOCI) respectively.

  The following table indicates the reclassifications and adjustments recognised for each individual line
item as per the statement of financial position as at 1 July 2018:

IAS 39 classifications

IFRS 9 classifications

Balance
at 1 July

2018
Rm

Balance at
 30 June

 2018
Rm

Reclassi-
fication

Rm

Amortised
cost
Rm

Fair value
through

profit
on loss

Rm

Fair value
through

other
compre-
hensive
income*

Rm

Financial assets

Available-for-sale financial
assets* 198 (198) – – 292 292
Other financial assets 178 (178) 157 21 – 178

Derivative financial asset# 21 (21) – 21 – 21
Held-to-maturity
financial asset@ 73 (73) 73 – – 73
Loans carried at
amortised cost@ 84 (84) 84 – – 84

Trade and other
receivables@ 2 506 (2 506) 2 506 – – 2 506
Cash and cash equivalents 3 705 (3 705) 3 705 – – 3 705
Total financial assets 6 587 (6 587) 6 368 21 292 6 681
Financial liabilities
Borrowings@ 10 352 (10 352) 10 352 – – 10 352
Other financial liabilities 119 (119) 69 50 – 119

Derivative financial liability# 50 (50) – 50 – 50
Future commitment@ 69 (69) 69 – – 69

Trade and other payables@ 6 546 (6 546) 3 501 3 045 – 6 546
Total financial liabilities 17 017 (17 017) 13 922 3 095 – 17 017
# Continues to be measured subsequently at fair value through profit or loss.
@ Continues to be measured subsequently at amortised cost, except for “Trade payables – metal purchases” measured

subsequently at fair value through profit or loss.
* Includes R94 million investment in equity instrument (Rand Mutual Assurance) that was previously measured at Rnil.

IMPLATS Notice to shareholders 2019

74

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

17. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS CONTINUED
 Adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments continued
  The reclassification detailed in the table on page 34 was informed by the Implats’ business models for